MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 392

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

'No school of barbering shall be approved by the Board until it shall attach to its staff a physician duly licensed to practice medicine in the State where the school is located who shall instruct the students by lectures or demonstrations at least twice but not more than 4 times during the course on subjects of sanitation, sterilization, general anatomy and diseases, nor unless it has a minimum requirement of a continuous course of study of 1.000 hours distributed over a term of not less than 6 months, or in lieu thereof has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction of 1,500 hours in not less than 9 months in a school of barbering approved by said Board, including practical demonstrations, written or oral tests and theoretical and practical instruction in sanitation, fundamentals for barbering, hygiene, histology of the hair, skin, face and neck, diseases of the skin, hair, glands and nails, massaging and manipulating the muscles of the upper body, hair cutting, shaving, and arranging, dressing, coloring, bleaching, tinting the hair, sterilization and the use of antiseptics, cosmetics and electrical appliances customarily used in the practice of barbering, which course of study and instruction shall be subject to the approval of said Board.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 391

AN ACT to Provide Special Disability Compensation for Members of Organized Fire Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 31, § 69, amended. Section 69 of chapter 31 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:
 - '16. Pulmonary and cardiac diseases, excluding common colds.
- 16. Caused to an active member of an organized fire department while participating at fires, and developing within 6 months of such participation.'
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect on November 30, 1955.

Effective November 30, 1955

Chapter 392

AN ACT Providing for Reappointment of Active Retired Justices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 103, § 6, amended. The second sentence of section 6 of chapter 103 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Governor with the advice and consent of the Council may upon being notified of the retirement of any such justice under the provisions of this section appoint such justice to be an active retired justice of the Supreme Judicial Court for a term of 7 years from such appointment, unless sooner removed, and such

CHAP. 393

justice may be reappointed for a like term, and such justice so appointed and designated shall thereupon constitute a part of the court from which he has retired and shall have the same jurisdiction and be subject to the same restrictions therein as before retirement, except that he shall act only in such cases and matters and hold court only at such terms and times as he may be directed and assigned to by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, and said Chief Justice is empowered and authorized to so assign and designate any such active retired justice of the Supreme Judicial Court as to his services and may direct as to which term of the law court he shall attend, and if the Chief Justice so orders, he may hear all matters and issue all orders, notices, decrees and judgments in vacation that any justice of the Supreme Judicial Court is authorized to hear or issue, either at law or in equity.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 107, § 10, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 10 of chapter 107 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Within 10 days after the service of a bill of complaint or other application in equity, the defendant, prior to the filing of his answer thereto, may petition in writing for good cause shown make application to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court for the assignment of a Justice to preside on the matter other than the Justice to whom the original complaint or application was presented; upon the receipt of such petition application the Chief Justice may assign another Justice to hear the matter. After such assignment, all petitions and motions relating thereto shall be presented to, and all matters relating to said cause shall be considered by, said Justice in the manner prescribed by law for equity matters.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 393

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Special Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 152, amended. Section 152 of chapter 89 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 152. Special deputies. Whenever a state of war shall exist or be imminent between the United States and any foreign country, or whenever a state of emergency has been declared to exist under the provisions of chapter 12 relating to civil defense and public safety, sheriffs may appoint male citizens more than 18 years of age not eligible for military service as special deputies, who shall have and exercise all the powers of deputy sheriffs appointed under the general law, except the service of civil process. Such special deputies shall be personally responsible for any unreasonable, improper or illegal acts committed by them in the performance of their duties, but the sheriffs shall not be liable upon their bonds or otherwise for any neglect or misdoings of such deputies.'